## Kenai Peninsula Borough Seward Bear Creek Flood Service Area

## MEMORANDUM

TO:	Charlie Pierce, Mayor
THRU:	John Hedges, Purchasing & Contracting Director H
THRU:	Dan Nelson, OEM Manager
FROM:	Stephanie Presley, SBCFSA Program Lead $Sp$
DATE:	October 12, 2020
RE:	Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB21-006 Sawmill Creek Channel Extraction

The Purchasing and Contracting Office formally solicited and received bids for the ITB21-006 Sawmill Creek Channel Extraction. Bid packets were released on August 11, 2020 and the Invitation to Bid was advertised in the Peninsula Clarion on August 11, 2020.

The project consists of furnishing all labor, materials and equipment Restoration of the Sawmill Creek channel and gravel embankments on the right and left banks. Heavy equipment will be used to extract river run material from the active channel of the creek from approximately 800 feet upstream and 1,000 feet downstream of the ADOT&PF Nash Road bridge right-of-way. The channel will be excavated as designed in the Seward-Bear Creek Flood Service Area Sawmill Creek Channel Survey & Extraction Design 2020 plans.

On the due date of September 9, 2020, seven (7) bids were received and reviewed to ensure that all the specifications and delivery schedules were met. Metco Alaska, LLC, is the successful bidder with a total base bid of \$89,000.00. The local preference policy of 5% was applied when determining the successful bidder.

Your approval for this bid award is hereby requested. Funding for this project is in account number 259.21212.00000.43011 & 259.21212.15090.43011.

Charlie Pierce

Charlie Pierce, Mayor

10/13/2020

Date

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FUNDS VERIFIED						
Acct. No. <u>259.21212.00000.43011 - \$66,847.58</u> 271						
Acct. No. X299.21212.15090.43011 - \$22,152.42 PP BH 10/13/2020						
By: Date:						
NOTES: THE SECOND AVE. CULVERT OPTIMIZATION PRJ WILL BE POSTPONED PER SP TO ALLOW FUNDING FOR THIS SAWMILL CREEK PRJ.						

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH PURCHASING & CONTRACTING

## BID TAB FOR: ITB21-006 Sawmill Creek Channel Extraction

CONTRACTOR	LOCATION	BASE BID	5% LOCAL PREFERENCE (1st \$50,000)	LOCAL PREFERENC E APPLIED
Metco Alaska, LLC	Seward, AK	\$89,000.00	-\$2,500.00	\$87,500.00
Hamilton Construction, LLC	Anchorage, AK	\$88,560.00	\$0.00	\$88,560.00
Granite Construction Company	Anchorage, AK	\$96,000.00	\$0.00	\$96,000.00
Rock Bottom Enterprise, LLC	Soldotna, AK	\$99,325.98	-\$2,500.00	\$96,825.98
Jim Psenak Construction, LLC	Palmer, AK	\$119,900.00	\$0.00	\$119,900.00
Tutka, LLC	Wasilla, AK	\$149,000.00	\$0.00	\$149,000.00
Qayaq Construction, LLC	Anchorage, AK	\$201,250.00	\$0.00	\$201,250.00

DUE DATE: September 9, 2020

**KPB OFFICIAL** John Hedges, Purchasing & Contracting Director